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APPENDIX C: FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION HISTOGRAMS OF SCALE SCORES 
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Scale Score Histogram for Mod-MSA Math Assessment                         

Grade 3 

Histogram Bars 
 

           SSTOT                                                 Cum.              Cum. 
                                                           Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 
                   ‚ 
              13   ‚*                                         1     1     0.15     0.15 
              17   ‚*                                         1     2     0.15     0.30 
              20   ‚**                                        2     4     0.30     0.60 
              25   ‚*****                                     5     9     0.75     1.35 
              28   ‚**                                        2    11     0.30     1.64 
              30   ‚*******                                   7    18     1.05     2.69 
              32   ‚**********************                   22    40     3.29     5.98 
              35   ‚*********************                    21    61     3.14     9.12 
              37   ‚*********************************        33    94     4.93    14.05 
              39   ‚********************************         32   126     4.78    18.83 
              41   ‚*************************                25   151     3.74    22.57 
              43   ‚*************************                25   176     3.74    26.31 
              45   ‚**********************************       34   210     5.08    31.39 
              47   ‚************************************     36   246     5.38    36.77 
              48   ‚***********************************      35   281     5.23    42.00 
              50   ‚*************************************    37   318     5.53    47.53 
              52   ‚**************************               26   344     3.89    51.42 
              54   ‚*************************                25   369     3.74    55.16 
              56   ‚*********************                    21   390     3.14    58.30 
              58   ‚**********************************       34   424     5.08    63.38 
              59   ‚***********************                  23   447     3.44    66.82 
              61   ‚**************************               26   473     3.89    70.70 
              63   ‚***********************                  23   496     3.44    74.14 
              65   ‚****************                         16   512     2.39    76.53 
              67   ‚******************                       18   530     2.69    79.22 
              69   ‚*******************                      19   549     2.84    82.06 
              71   ‚****************                         16   565     2.39    84.45 
              73   ‚****************                         16   581     2.39    86.85 
              75   ‚******************                       18   599     2.69    89.54 
              77   ‚*************                            13   612     1.94    91.48 
              80   ‚****                                      4   616     0.60    92.08 
              82   ‚************                             12   628     1.79    93.87 
              84   ‚*******                                   7   635     1.05    94.92 
              87   ‚*****                                     5   640     0.75    95.67 
              90   ‚*****                                     5   645     0.75    96.41 
              93   ‚******                                    6   651     0.90    97.31 
              97   ‚*********                                 9   660     1.35    98.65 
              98   ‚*********                                 9   669     1.35   100.00 
                   ‚ 
                   _______________________________________ 
                        5    10   15   20   25   30   35 
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Scale Score Histogram for Mod-MSA Math Assessment 

Grade 4                                                             

Histogram Bars 
 

     SSTOT                                                             Cum.              Cum. 
                                                                 Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 
             ‚ 
         5   ‚*                                                     1     1     0.11     0.11 
         9   ‚**                                                    2     3     0.23     0.34 
        20   ‚**                                                    2     5     0.23     0.57 
        25   ‚***                                                   3     8     0.34     0.92 
        28   ‚****                                                  4    12     0.46     1.38 
        30   ‚**************                                       14    26     1.61     2.98 
        32   ‚********************                                 20    46     2.29     5.28 
        35   ‚***************************                          27    73     3.10     8.37 
        37   ‚**********************                               22    95     2.52    10.89 
        39   ‚***********************************                  35   130     4.01    14.91 
        41   ‚***********************************                  35   165     4.01    18.92 
        43   ‚********************************                     32   197     3.67    22.59 
        45   ‚*************************************************    49   246     5.62    28.21 
        47   ‚**************************************               38   284     4.36    32.57 
        48   ‚***********************************                  35   319     4.01    36.58 
        50   ‚******************************************           42   361     4.82    41.40 
        52   ‚**********************************                   34   395     3.90    45.30 
        54   ‚*********************************                    33   428     3.78    49.08 
        56   ‚*******************************************          43   471     4.93    54.01 
        58   ‚****************************************             40   511     4.59    58.60 
        59   ‚***********************************                  35   546     4.01    62.61 
        61   ‚*******************************                      31   577     3.56    66.17 
        63   ‚********************************************         44   621     5.05    71.22 
        65   ‚***********************************                  35   656     4.01    75.23 
        67   ‚*********************************                    33   689     3.78    79.01 
        69   ‚**************************                           26   715     2.98    82.00 
        71   ‚**************                                       14   729     1.61    83.60 
        73   ‚***************                                      15   744     1.72    85.32 
        75   ‚**************                                       14   758     1.61    86.93 
        77   ‚******************                                   18   776     2.06    88.99 
        80   ‚***************                                      15   791     1.72    90.71 
        82   ‚*******************                                  19   810     2.18    92.89 
        84   ‚********                                              8   818     0.92    93.81 
        87   ‚***********                                          11   829     1.26    95.07 
        90   ‚************                                         12   841     1.38    96.44 
        93   ‚**********                                           10   851     1.15    97.59 
        97   ‚*******                                               7   858     0.80    98.39 
        98   ‚**************                                       14   872     1.61   100.00 
             ‚ 
             _________________________________________________ 
                  5    10   15   20   25   30   35   40   45 
 
                                  Frequency 
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Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Math Assessment                         

Grade 5                  

Histogram Bars 
 

 SSTOT                                                                     Cum.              Cum. 
                                                                     Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 
         ‚ 
    13   ‚*                                                             1     1     0.11     0.11 
    20   ‚**                                                            2     3     0.22     0.32 
    23   ‚***                                                           3     6     0.32     0.65 
    25   ‚******                                                        6    12     0.65     1.30 
    28   ‚***********                                                  11    23     1.19     2.48 
    30   ‚**************                                               14    37     1.51     4.00 
    32   ‚****************************                                 28    65     3.02     7.02 
    35   ‚*********************************************                45   110     4.86    11.88 
    37   ‚***************************************                      39   149     4.21    16.09 
    39   ‚****************************************                     40   189     4.32    20.41 
    41   ‚**********************************                           34   223     3.67    24.08 
    43   ‚***************************************                      39   262     4.21    28.29 
    45   ‚************************************************             48   310     5.18    33.48 
    47   ‚***************************************************          51   361     5.51    38.98 
    48   ‚******************************************************       54   415     5.83    44.82 
    50   ‚******************************************************       54   469     5.83    50.65 
    52   ‚*********************************************************    57   526     6.16    56.80 
    54   ‚***********************************************              47   573     5.08    61.88 
    56   ‚*******************************                              31   604     3.35    65.23 
    58   ‚************************************                         36   640     3.89    69.11 
    59   ‚*************************************                        37   677     4.00    73.11 
    61   ‚*****************************************                    41   718     4.43    77.54 
    63   ‚****************************                                 28   746     3.02    80.56 
    65   ‚************************                                     24   770     2.59    83.15 
    67   ‚***********************                                      23   793     2.48    85.64 
    69   ‚*************************                                    25   818     2.70    88.34 
    71   ‚***************                                              15   833     1.62    89.96 
    73   ‚*******************                                          19   852     2.05    92.01 
    75   ‚*******************                                          19   871     2.05    94.06 
    77   ‚******                                                        6   877     0.65    94.71 
    80   ‚*************                                                13   890     1.40    96.11 
    82   ‚********                                                      8   898     0.86    96.98 
    84   ‚******                                                        6   904     0.65    97.62 
    87   ‚*******                                                       7   911     0.76    98.38 
    90   ‚****                                                          4   915     0.43    98.81 
    93   ‚*****                                                         5   920     0.54    99.35 
    97   ‚***                                                           3   923     0.32    99.68 
    98   ‚***                                                           3   926     0.32   100.00 
         ‚ 
         ___________________________________________________________ 
              5    10   15   20   25   30   35   40   45   50   55 
 
                                  Frequency 
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Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Math Assessment 
Grade 6 

Histogram Bars 

 
SSTOT                                                                       Cum.              Cum. 
                                                                      Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 
        ‚ 
   13   ‚**                                                              2     2     0.23     0.23 
   20   ‚*                                                               1     3     0.12     0.35 
   23   ‚***                                                             3     6     0.35     0.70 
   25   ‚********                                                        8    14     0.94     1.64 
   28   ‚******************                                             18    32     2.11     3.76 
   30   ‚************************                                       24    56     2.82     6.57 
   32   ‚***********************                                        23    79     2.70     9.27 
   35   ‚***********************************                            35   114     4.11    13.38 
   37   ‚***************************************                        39   153     4.58    17.96 
   39   ‚**********************************                             34   187     3.99    21.95 
   41   ‚***********************************************                47   234     5.52    27.46 
   43   ‚***********************************************************    59   293     6.92    34.39 
   45   ‚***************************************************            51   344     5.99    40.38 
   47   ‚***********************************************                47   391     5.52    45.89 
   48   ‚***************************************                        39   430     4.58    50.47 
   50   ‚****************************************                       40   470     4.69    55.16 
   52   ‚********************************                               32   502     3.76    58.92 
   54   ‚*****************************                                  29   531     3.40    62.32 
   56   ‚*************************************                          37   568     4.34    66.67 
   58   ‚*********************************************                  45   613     5.28    71.95 
   59   ‚******************************                                 30   643     3.52    75.47 
   61   ‚**********************                                         22   665     2.58    78.05 
   63   ‚***********************                                        23   688     2.70    80.75 
   65   ‚***************************                                    27   715     3.17    83.92 
   67   ‚*******************                                            19   734     2.23    86.15 
   69   ‚****************                                               16   750     1.88    88.03 
   71   ‚***********                                                    11   761     1.29    89.32 
   73   ‚*********                                                       9   770     1.06    90.38 
   75   ‚************                                                   12   782     1.41    91.78 
   77   ‚***********                                                    11   793     1.29    93.08 
   80   ‚*****                                                           5   798     0.59    93.66 
   82   ‚**********                                                     10   808     1.17    94.84 
   84   ‚*****                                                           5   813     0.59    95.42 
   87   ‚******                                                          6   819     0.70    96.13 
   90   ‚*******                                                         7   826     0.82    96.95 
   93   ‚*********                                                       9   835     1.06    98.00 
   97   ‚******                                                          6   841     0.70    98.71 
   98   ‚***********                                                    11   852     1.29   100.00 
        ‚ 
        ___________________________________________________________ 
             5    10   15   20   25   30   35   40   45   50   55 
 
                                  Frequency 
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Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Math Assessment 

Grade 7 

Histogram Bars 

 
            SSTOT                                              Cum.              Cum. 
                                                         Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 
                    ‚ 
                2   ‚*                                      1     1     0.10     0.10 
               17   ‚*                                      1     2     0.10     0.20 
               20   ‚*                                      2     4     0.20     0.40 
               23   ‚***                                    5     9     0.50     0.90 
               25   ‚*****                                  9    18     0.90     1.80 
               28   ‚****                                   8    26     0.80     2.60 
               30   ‚******                                12    38     1.20     3.80 
               32   ‚********                              16    54     1.60     5.40 
               35   ‚*****************                     33    87     3.30     8.70 
               37   ‚***********************               45   132     4.50    13.20 
               39   ‚***********************               45   177     4.50    17.70 
               41   ‚**************************            51   228     5.10    22.80 
               43   ‚*********************************     65   293     6.50    29.30 
               45   ‚********************************      63   356     6.30    35.60 
               47   ‚*******************************       62   418     6.20    41.80 
               48   ‚*******************************       61   479     6.10    47.90 
               50   ‚**********************************    68   547     6.80    54.70 
               52   ‚*************************             49   596     4.90    59.60 
               54   ‚****************************          56   652     5.60    65.20 
               56   ‚********************                  40   692     4.00    69.20 
               58   ‚***************                       30   722     3.00    72.20 
               59   ‚******************                    35   757     3.50    75.70 
               61   ‚*****************                     34   791     3.40    79.10 
               63   ‚****************                      31   822     3.10    82.20 
               65   ‚***************                       29   851     2.90    85.10 
               67   ‚**************                        28   879     2.80    87.90 
               69   ‚************                          24   903     2.40    90.30 
               71   ‚***************                       29   932     2.90    93.20 
               73   ‚*******                               13   945     1.30    94.50 
               75   ‚*******                               13   958     1.30    95.80 
               77   ‚***                                    5   963     0.50    96.30 
               80   ‚********                              15   978     1.50    97.80 
               82   ‚*****                                  9   987     0.90    98.70 
               84   ‚**                                     3   990     0.30    99.00 
               87   ‚**                                     3   993     0.30    99.30 
               90   ‚**                                     3   996     0.30    99.60 
               93   ‚*                                      1   997     0.10    99.70 
               98   ‚**                                     3  1000     0.30   100.00 
                    ‚ 
                    ________________________________________ 
                         10   20   30   40   50   60 
 
                                 Frequency 
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Scale Score Histogram for MSA-MOD Math Assessment 

Grade 8 

Histogram Bars 

 
            SSTOT                                                     Cum.              Cum. 
                                                           Freq  Freq  Percent  Percent 
                   ‚ 
              20   ‚*                                         1     1     0.10     0.10 
              23   ‚**                                        3     4     0.29     0.39 
              25   ‚***                                       5     9     0.49     0.88 
              28   ‚****                                      8    17     0.79     1.67 
              30   ‚*********                                17    34     1.67     3.34 
              32   ‚*****************                        34    68     3.34     6.69 
              35   ‚******************                       36   104     3.54    10.23 
              37   ‚****************************             55   159     5.41    15.63 
              39   ‚************************                 47   206     4.62    20.26 
              41   ‚*************************************    73   279     7.18    27.43 
              43   ‚*************************                50   329     4.92    32.35 
              45   ‚*********************************        65   394     6.39    38.74 
              47   ‚************************************     71   465     6.98    45.72 
              48   ‚*****************************            58   523     5.70    51.43 
              50   ‚*****************************            58   581     5.70    57.13 
              52   ‚**********************                   44   625     4.33    61.46 
              54   ‚**************************               51   676     5.01    66.47 
              56   ‚********************                     39   715     3.83    70.30 
              58   ‚************************                 48   763     4.72    75.02 
              59   ‚*********************                    41   804     4.03    79.06 
              61   ‚******************                       36   840     3.54    82.60 
              63   ‚************                             24   864     2.36    84.96 
              65   ‚**************                           27   891     2.65    87.61 
              67   ‚********                                 15   906     1.47    89.09 
              69   ‚**********                               19   925     1.87    90.95 
              71   ‚********                                 15   940     1.47    92.43 
              73   ‚********                                 15   955     1.47    93.90 
              75   ‚********                                 15   970     1.47    95.38 
              77   ‚*****                                    10   980     0.98    96.36 
              80   ‚***                                       6   986     0.59    96.95 
              82   ‚****                                      7   993     0.69    97.64 
              84   ‚**                                        3   996     0.29    97.94 
              87   ‚*                                         2   998     0.20    98.13 
              90   ‚*                                         2  1000     0.20    98.33 
              93   ‚**                                        3  1003     0.29    98.62 
              97   ‚**                                        3  1006     0.29    98.92 
              98   ‚******                                   11  1017     1.08   100.00 
                   ‚ 
                   _______________________________________ 
                        10   20   30   40   50   60   70 
 
                                  Frequency 
 




